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4/20/2017 4:34:00 PM
Filing ID 8271196

Guttilla Murphy Anderson, P.C.

Patrick M. Murphy (Ariz. No. 002964)
5415 E. High St., Suite 200

Phoenix, Arizona 85054

Email: pmurphy@gamlaw.com

Phone: (480) 304-8300

Fax: (480) 304-8301

Attorneys for the Receiver

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

ARIZONA CORPORATION )
COMMISSION, ) Cause No. CV2016-014142
Plaintiff, )
y g PETITION NO. 24
DENSCO INVESTMENT ) PETITION TO CONFIRM SALE OF
CORPORATION, an Arizona ) REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1605
corporation, g W. WINTER DRIVE, PHOENIX,
Defendant. ) ARIZONA
)
) (Assigned to the Honorable Lori Horn
g Bustamante)
)

Peter S. Davis, as the court appointed Receiver, respectfully petitions the Court as
follows:

1. On August 18, 2016, this Court entered its Order Appointing Receiver, which
appointed Peter S. Davis as Receiver of DenSco Investment Corporation (“Receivership

Order”).
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2. On February 13, 2017, the Court entered its Order Re: Petition No 17, which
approved procedures for the disposition of receivership interests in real property (“Order
177).

Winter Property

3. On or about November 13, 2012, DenSco loaned $300,000 (“Winter Loan 17)
to Yomtov Scott Menaged (“Menaged”), which was secured by a single family residence
located at 1605 W. Winter Drive in Phoenix (“Property”) pursuant to a Deed of Trust and
Assignment of Rents recorded with the Maricopa County Recorder on November 13, 2012, as|
Document Number 2012-1029407. The legal description for the Property is attached hereto
as Exhibit “1”. Subsequently, DenSco loaned Menaged an additional $177,352.68 (“Winter
Loan 2”), which was also secured by the Property pursuant to a Deed of Trust and
Assignment of Rents recorded with the Maricopa County Recorder on February 6, 2014 as
Document Number 2014-0081791.

4. The Property was acquired in early 2008 by EZ Homes, Inc. at foreclosure sale
and then immediately conveyed to Menaged. As the Receiver’s Status Reports demonstrate’,
following the Receiver’s appointment, the Receiver discovered that the DenSco loan portfolio
included 87 loans to Menaged and his relatives and companies (“Menaged Loans”) totaling

over $43 million. Second Status Report, page 2. Even though DenSco was required to make

' The Receiver’s first report was filed with the Court on September 16, 2016; See, Petition No. 3 and
the Preliminary Report of Peter S. Davis, Receiver dated 09/16/16 attached thereto (hereafter “First
Status Report”). The Receiver’s second report was filed with the Court on December 23, 2016; See,
Petition No. 15 and the Status Report of Peter S. Davis, Receiver dated 12/23/16 attached thereto
(hereafter “Second Status Report”).

2
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real estate loans secured in first position by real property, of the 87 Menaged Loans, 82 were
completely unsecured and of the remaining five, only one was secured in first position. The
Receiver’s Second Status Report describes in detail some of the frauds perpetrated by
Menaged on DenSco. The Receiver has filed an adversary complaint in Menaged’s
bankruptcy seeking a judgment against Menaged for DenSco’s losses and a denial of
discharge of Menaged’s debts to DenSco.

5. Based on the Receiver’s investigation of the Property and the status of the
Winter Loans, the Receiver concluded that the receivership estate had equity in the Property
and therefore directed his foreclosure counsel to commence foreclosure of Winter Loan 1.
Following the foreclosure sale, a Trustee’s Deed was recorded with the Maricopa County
Recorder on February 24, 2017, as Document Number 2017-0136163, vesting DenSco with
title to the Property.

6. Pursuant to this Court’s Order 17, the Receiver engaged the services of Josephs
Appraisal Group to appraise the Property. Josephs Appraisal Group appraised the Property at
$425,000 and submitted an invoice to the Receiver for its services in the amount of $425.00.

7. Pursuant to this Court’s Order 17, the Receiver engaged the services of Vincent
F. Zerilli PC of West USA Realty (“Broker”) to market and sell the Property. The Receiver
agreed to pay the Broker a 6% sales commission, subject to the approval of this Court. On
January 23, 2017, the Receiver listed the Property for sale at $425,000.

8. Following the listing, the Receiver received an offer for $350,000 which was

unacceptable to the Receiver. Later, the Receiver received an offer from Joyce and Pamela
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Fitzgerald for $380,000 which was unacceptable to the Receiver. On March 21, 2017, the
Receiver received an offer of $390,000 from Joyce and Pamela Fitzgerald. The Receiver
responded to this offer by submitting to Buyer Counter Offer No. One, which altered some of
the terms of the offer but not the purchase price. The sale of the Property under Counter
Offer No. One was conditioned, among other things, upon the Receiver obtaining within ten
days an agreement from PAJ Fund to accept $300,000 in full satisfaction of the Senior Debt.
Senior Debt and Agreement with PAJ Fund

0. Shortly after the Receiver was appointed he learned that, although the Winter
Loan 1 to Menaged should have been in first position, there appeared of record an unreleased
deed of trust originally issued to Arthur Koschubs and recorded with the Maricopa County
Recorder on April 22, 2009, as Document Number 2009-0354620 (“Senior Debt”). The
Koschubs’ Loan and deed of trust was subsequently assigned to PAJ Fund I, LLC (“PAJ
Fund”), and the assignment was recorded with the Maricopa County Recorder on May 9,
2016, as Document Number 2016-0313920.

10.  PAJ Fund has provided the Receiver with a payoff statement indicating that as
of March 28, 2017, the amount owed under the Senior Debt totaled $328,061.72. The
Receiver disputes the right of PAJ Fund to recover legal fees of $6,323 included in the payoff
amount. Consistent with the Counter Offer No. One, the Receiver asked PAJ Fund to accept
$300,000 in full satisfaction of the Senior Debt. PAJ Fund refused but agreed to accept
payment of $310,000 in full satisfaction of the Senior Debt, provided (1) that this amount is

paid to PAJ Fund on or before May 17, 2017, and (b) if such payment is not made by that

4
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date, that the Receiver agree to a lift of the stay so as to permit PAJ Fund to pursue the
foreclosure of the Senior Debt. The exact terms of the offer by PAJ Fund, which was
accepted by the Receiver, are set forth in the email from counsel for PAJ Fund attached
hereto as Exhibit “3”.

Agreement by the Brokers

11.  Since PAJ Fund was unwilling to reduce its payoff demand to $300,000 as
specified by the Receiver in Counter Offer No. One, the brokers for the Buyer and for the
Receiver agreed to reduce their commissions from 3% each to 2% each and the Buyer agreed
to increase the purchase price to $392,200. Accordingly, on April 18, 2017, the Receiver and
the Buyer executed Counter Offer No. Two which increased the purchase price to $392,200
and reduced the total commissions to 4%. Counter Offer No. Two together with the original
offer constitute the Purchase Agreement and are attached hereto as Exhibit “2”. The
Purchase Agreement provides for the sale of the Property for $392,200 in cash but is
conditioned on the Buyer obtaining financing and the approval of this Court. The Buyer has
provided the Receiver with a Pre-Qualification certificate indicating that the Buyer has
qualified for a loan up to $370,500.00.

12.  Pursuant to this Court’s Order Re Petition No. 17, the Receiver was authorized
to market and sell any real property of the estate conditioned on approval of this Court.
Accordingly, the sale contemplated under Exhibit “2” is also conditioned upon, and will not
take place in the absence of, an order of this Court approving such sale.

13.  Inaccordance with this Court’s Order Re: Petition Number 2, the Receiver:
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a. Has mailed a copy of this Petition, the proposed order, to all persons on
the Master Service List as indicated in the Proof of Mailing filed herewith; and

b. Intends to publish notice of this sale in a newspaper of general
circulation within the county in which this action is pending and the Property is
located.

14.  The Property is not occupied and the Receiver is informed and believes that the
Property is not encumbered by any indebtedness, other than obligations for real estate taxes
and assessments by the homeowners association.

15.  The Senior Debt is accruing default interest at the rate of 30% per annum and
therefore it was in the best interests of the estate to accept the discounted payoff offered by
PAJ Fund provided the Property can be sold at a purchase price sufficient to provide a
recovery to the receivership estate. After payment of commissions, the discounted payoff to
PAJ Fund, closing costs, real property taxes and other senior liens, the Receiver estimates that
the estate will recover approximately $28,000 from the sale contemplated under the Purchase
Agreement. Accordingly, the Receiver recommends that the Property be sold for the price
and under the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement attached as Exhibit “2”, which the
Receiver believes are in the best interests of the receivership estate.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver respectfully requests that the Court enter an order:

1. Approving the sale as set forth in the Purchase Agreement attached as Exhibit

£2” to this Petition of the Property legally described in Exhibit “1”.
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2. Approving the Agreement with PAJ Fund and authorizing the payment of
$310,000 to PAJ Fund from the escrow funds at the time of closing, or in the event the sale of|
the Property does not close by May 17, 2017, the Receiver, in his sole discretion, is
authorized to pay PAJ Fund the sum of $310,000 in satisfaction of the Senior Debt or for the
purchase of the Senior Debt in the name of the Receiver.

3. Authorizing Peter S. Davis, as Receiver, to execute all necessary documents in
connection with the transactions authorized by the Court.

Respectfully submitted this 20" day of April, 2017.

GUTTILLA MURPHY ANDERSON, P.C.
/s/Patrick M. Murphy

Patrick M. Murphy
Attorneys for the Receiver

2359-001(281778)




The land referred to in this Commitment is situated in the City of Phoenix, County of Maricopa, State of Arizona and is
described as follows:

Lot 9, of THE COURTYARDS AT NORTHERN, according to the plat of record in the Office of the County Recorder of

Maricopa County, Arizona in Book 721 of Maps, Page 31 and Certificate of Correction recorded in 2005-0336550 of Official
Records. .
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AVEST USA REALTY, 7077 I Masilyn RJ Building 4 Ste 130 Scottsdate, AZ 85254
Phones 602.363-6207 Paxt 602-863-4602 Vince Zerlill

Pago 1 0f8
February 2018 ,

H.0.A. CONDOMINIUM /
PLANNED COMMUNITY ADDENDUM

Tho pea-printod porion of thfa form hos baon drefiod by tho Arizona Assochaticn o/ REALTORSS:

. -f" Any changa bn thd pio-printad languago of Uiy foiin must be made in 8 promisnt masnar.
iiflgl ]i A Ff'lgﬂ? ]/“ B | Mo capeosoniations aro made as fo tho lga! vardily, sdeuady andie! 8LCHS ol any provisich, m‘
dujediotied o

, | tnctucng tax consoquencas tharadt. tf you dosire Negal, ¢ orothor prolsssional sdvice, ploase
REALTORE" | coniuiryou srernoy, tax advisoror prolsssional consiftcht,

SELLER'S NOTICE OF H.0.A. INFORMATION
1
T

Sollgr: Peter S, Davis, Court Racaiver

Promises Address; 1605 W Wintar Dr, Phoonix, AS 65021
Oate:
INSTRUOTIONS: (1) Homeowner's-assoclation {*H.O.A.") [nfarmation to bo comploted by Gallor t tho iims of fisting the Premises for sale.

{2) Upon complollon, [his Addandum shell be upioadad to the muliple ising servics, 1l avaliabla, or dellvered to prospacive buyers upon .
requast pror 6 prospeciive buyers subiilssion ol a Purchase Gonlract (9 Beller,

e e e DESQCIATION(S) GOVERNING. THE PAEMISES. . ... ... .o e -
HO.AL Gourtysxd at Rorthesn Contect info: 480-396-4587

Menegement Company (il any): Contact Info:
Amouni ol Ducs: $ 178,00 Howoilon?: ___Monthly

Amoun of special assessments ()l any): § How often?:, Stan Dato: T End Oato:

R LR

Master Al;ot;iail;n. (] any)- ' . Contagt [nfo:
Managsmant Company {H{ any): Contact lnfo;

Amount of Duos: $ How oftan?:
Siart Date: End Date:
MO/DAYR

How often?:,

Amount ol spacial assossments (Il any): $

cere e e caed ma as . 8 ea e Gese e semene wmee e e ~r—te
e mmasat s w e s b e e i a mm s sanis . @b 4 e e es ea seseses e s cemmitn bew e —————— s s Geeeim s S % e s

Othor; Contac! info: .
Amount of Ouos: $ How oflen?: . H

FEES PAYABLE UPON CLOSE OF ESCROW

.

Translor Fooas Assodialion{s) Jaes refatad to the transler of Utte. HO.A, $880,00 Mastor Asspofation $

Capital Improvement Foos, including, but not Bimitad Io, those feos labsled as community resaive, assel pressrvation, capllal reserve, working
gapllal, communily grhancemen), futuro Improvamon foos, or paymonts, HOA. § Mastor Assoclation $ .

Propald Asscolatlon(s) Foss: Dues, assoasmenis, and any olher ossociation{s) leas patd ln advancae of tholr due dote. HOA. §
Master Asgocialion $
Disolosuro Foses Assoclation{s) ManagomontiCompany{los) cosis Inguriod tn tho propasation of a slatomant or other documents furnished
by the associzlion(s) pursuant to tha ressle of tho Prariises lor purposas of ressla disclosurs, ien estoppols and any other servicas relaled

10 the transfer of use of the proporty. Pursuan to Arlzona law, Disclosura Foos cannol bo more than an aggregate of $400,00 por assoctaton,
As part of the Disclosute Feas, each asssclation may charge a statoment of othor documents updato loo of ao more than $60.00 I thirty {30)
days o moro have passed since the dale of the originel disclosura stalement of tha dals the documents were daliversd, Additionslly, exch
association may chasgo a rush (60 of no moro thitn $100,00 If rush senvicos arp Toguired to bo porlormed within seventy-two (72} hours after
tha requesl. HOA. § Master Association $ .

Other Peos: $ Explain: .
SELLER GERTIFIOATION: By signing botow, Scllor cortifies thal the Infermatian conlsinad abovo Is truo and complata Lo Mo bost of Scilar's
tﬂ% as of he dale gigned, Bioker{s) did ncl verily any of tha Inlormalion conlalriod heraln.

01/23/17
A GELLER'S BIGNATURE MODANA * BELLERY SIGNATURE MODAVA
Peter 8, Davio, Court Raceiver
HOA Condowbriurn  Pwiax) Goruiruedly Addordum » Fobiutry 016 + 3918 Atzon Aveociation of REALTORSS. Al rghis (0sorvod, .
Poge 1 40 . @'a

1605 WY Winter Pr - E
Prigudod with BpFormuB by a'0kogie 15070 Ficen Nte 030, Fasos, Wiedigon 43030  www xiolodir.com
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- ADDIT B NS

it the homeownor's assoc!ation has (osa thn 50 units, nolater (han [an (10) days after Contrect aceapianca, the Saller ghail provide In
wrtting 1o Buye? the Information dascribed below @s roqulad by Asizona law,

{7 the homacwnar's sssoclation has 50 o more unhis, Sebor.shall fumish notico of pending s&lo thal conteins the name end address otthe
Buyar (o the homackmar's association within five (6) days aRter Conlract acceptance and pursuani 1o Seotien Sd of the Contrast, Ecerow
Company ls tnairyoled to piovide such notios on Bellar's behall, Tha associalion Is obiigated by Asizona law to provido Information

decoibed below Lo Buyar within ten (10) days aller recs!pt ¢f Saller's nolics.

BUYER (8 ALLOWED FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER RECHIPT OF THE INFORMATION FROM THE SELLER(S) OR HOMEOWHRERS ABSOCIATION
70 PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE TO SELLER OF ANY ITEMS DIBAPBROVED, :

INFORMATION REGUIRED BY LAW TO BE PROVIDED TO BUYER:

1. Acopy of tho Dylaws and the rules of the associaticn, P
2. Acopy of the declasation of Cavenants, Gondidons and Restrctions (‘GCARs").
9, Adated statament contsining: '

{e) Tho talephons number and address of a principal contas 1o the sssociation, which may be an association manager, an assoclation
managamsni oompany, anofficer af the asseclation or any other porsan dosignatad by the baard of dlractors,

(®) The amount of tha common expanss assasament &nd 119 unpald common expenss assessmant, spocitl sagessment of
othsr assessment, (o9 or charge cumenty dus and payablo lrom the Baller,

(¢} Asiaiemant as to whether a portion of tha unit s covered by inswancs malntalngd by the assoclallon.
(¢) Tha total emount of money hald by the assoclation a3 raserves.

(o) 111ha statemant is belng fumished by the assoolsion, & sistament as ko whalher the racords of the assoclalion refloct eny
elterations or Impioveinants to the unil that violale tha dedaralion, The assodiation Is not obigaled to provide Information
regarding elterations or Improvements thal cocurred moto than eix yarrs befose tha propased sale, 8ellar remalna obigated
1o ciscloso altorations or improvements (o the Premisss that violsta (he declaration, The associalion may teke action sgatnst
thoe Buyar lor viotations apparend ! ths time of purchase thal are noj reflestid b the assodliation’s tecords.

(U tho statoment is being fumished by the Betlar, a sistemsnt s lo whather tha Seller has any knowledge of any lleralions
or improvemants to the unit that' viclate the declarstion,

(o) Astatemsni of caso namos and case numbars for pending iigeton with respagt to the Premises or the assoclation, Including
the amouni of any money cialmed,

4. Aoopy of the curront opareting budget of the association.

8. Acopy of (he most recent annusl Rnancial report of the assoclation. H the raport s more than ten pages, the association may provide
8 summary of the repoit in llau of tho enilre roport.

6. Acopy of the most racent raserva study of the assoclalion, i sny,
7: Any eiher information tequlred by law.
8, Astatemant for Buysr aoknowlodgmon! and slgnafure as requlred by Arizona law,

I — — IR
HOA Cordomrken / Parvad Communty AGSsneum s Februsty 2018 2015 Avtrona Assoction of REALTORDR. Al Aghs rearved.
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BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND TERMS y
0. oo DaMe\h T XL Tevall & Ssuey  V1YZotrald
70. Sellor; Pater 8. Davie, Court Receive:x '
71.  Promisos Addross: 1605 W wintar Dr, vphoonix, Az 885021
72. Date: 321l

73.  Tho following addlilanal le!'me and condltlons aro horoby Includod ag part of the Contract between Sellor end Buyer for the
74, obove reforonced Promises,

75.  Tronsler Feos shall be pald by: (% Buyor 3 Settor (J Othor:
78.  Coplis! Improvement Feas shall be pald by: (3 Buyor [J Sstter ] Othor;
77.  Buyor shall pay all Prapald Assoclaflon Faes.

78.  Boller shallpay ail Disclosure Poos 88 requlred by Arizona law,

79. Ina financed purchase, Buyer shall be responaidlo for alt londer foos charged 1o oblain Assoclallon{s)Managemont Company(ios) documonts.
80, Othor foos:

82. BUYER VERIFICATION: Buyer may coniacl thy Assoclation{s)Managenont Company(los) lor vorbal vorification of asscclation FEES
63. PAYABLE UPON CLOSE OF ESCROW,

84, ASSESSMENTS: Any current homeowncr's assoclation assassmani which [s a llgn as of Closo of Escrovs shall be pald in [ufl by Seller,
85.  Any assossment thal bocomos a lien after Close of Escrow Is Buyer's responsiollity,

8. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND.CONDITIONS

91, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: By signing below, Buyer acknowlcdges recelpt of all thrpo (3) pages of this addandum and acknowledges
92.  that although Sclor has used boss elldris to Identily tho smounl of tho (ses siatod hereln, (he prociso amount of the fecs may not bo known
83, untll wrilien dlsélosure documents ara lurnished by the Assoclation(sk/Managemeont Compnuy(lna) per Arizona law (A.R.S, § 33-1260 and
94,  § 33-1608), Buyor furlher- -acknowledges that Broker(s) did not vaitly any of the Informalicn conteinad thoraln, Buyer thercfore egrees to hold
95, Sollor and Brokos(s) harmless should the FEES PAYABLE UPON GLOSE OF ESCROW prove Incorrect of Incompleto.

88. gmgg,w};a gdditional terms and conditions gel forth above an! oipt of a copy hercol.
ar. 3/21/2017 Poarmeclo »fd'”mld 3/21/2017
8. MO/OAYA “8 TWASco.. MOIDAYR
99,
100. oL —s
101, MO/DAYR 4 SELLER'S SIGNATURE HOIONMYR
Pator 8. owh 1, Court Roocl.vot . .
For Brokor Use Onty:’
Brokoragoe File/Log No.: Manager's Inltials: Brokor's {nltinls: Date:_______
et o o S - WMOIDANA. |
JLOA. Condominsum / Pannod Communty Addandum « Fotxuary 2015 Copyright » 2018 Asbona Asyoctarion of REALTONSO. AY rights teservad.
Pogo3old
EI'Q’E]
Pigduced win UpForm by 2ipLogie 10070 Frteon Mt Rodd, Fraser, Mehigen 48326 yovngiolooh com 1608 \Y Wier Or E)&{}
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] onl updalod;
"AS IS" ADDENDUM Seatomber 2018
g Tho pro-pitntod portian ol this form fas bedn draltsd by the Artons Asscclulion o REALTORS®,
ARIZONA | Any chengs ta the pro-piintod languege of this ltorm muil bo m3de In # preminont monnse, I)
Il vswieine of . | Mo tepressatstions ae maude ss to the legal velidlly, sdoquacy andlor offocty ol sny provitism, 'S
® " REALYORS! § tnoluding tax consoquances thereol, If you dosire l6gel, 19k or othar prolossional advics, plasso | LB
AUALMRUIIiY. REALTORDSUGStsY | comault your altornoy, tex edvlaot or proféselonal consitiant )
., Seller: Patex 8, Davis xt Recoeive.
e Pame Ia Fi fz?era i de Joys%. Fitzgerard

- BUYQr:
3, Promissg M"'WBMWMMMI
4, Dotz ___3/21

5. The following addianal farms and condilions dre horeby Included 8s a part of the Conlract betwaen Seller and Buyer-for
8. tho above referanced.Promisss. All tlerms and condhions of the Contract are hefeby Inchuded hisreln and delivery of all
7. nolicos and documantation shall be deemed deliverad and recelved when sent ae-raqulzed by Secllen 8m of the Cantraol,

8. A. Soller'and Buyer agrea thal the Premlses Is bolng sold In l1s exlsting condillon {*AS 18*) and Sellar makes no warranly
9. lo Buyer, ellhar expreas or Impliad, as to the (1) condllion of the Premises, Including, bul not limiled lo, Boller's

10, Warranilés In Linea 172-174 of Seclon Ba, which Buyer hereby.walves; (2) 'fon;?g, of the Premiaes; or (3) Promises’

11, fitnoss fof any partiouler Lo or purpose, Howaver, Seller warranis and shall malntaln and repalr the Premisos so that,

12, pursuant lo linas 178-176, al tha earllor of possoasion or COE, the Premises; tncluding all addiilonal oxisting personal
13, prapenty Included In the sdle, will be' n sqbslanﬂa!g the samo condition a§ on ttie datd of Qoniract scceplante and all

14. pergonol gropérty-notinoltidod In the salo and al) dobris will be romoved from the Premlses.

16. B, Buyer s adviaad b cenduct Independent Inspaction(s):and invoslgallons regarding the Premises wilhin tho
Inspacilon Perlod g epeciiied i S¢otion 8a, Buysr relelns the rlghls pureuant to Seotlon 6), Saller shall not
17, be obligated 16 coraol any defeols thal may be-discovered duilng Buyer's inspection(e) and :

18, Investigations or otliarwise.

19, C. Notwlthstanding the lqregolng, if an On-Site Wastowator Treatmani Facllity (conventional septio or atornalive

20, systom) ("Facility*) has been installad on the Premlases, Soller and Buyer agrée to somplolo and sxetule the AAR

21, On:8lio Wastowaler Treaimeni Facliity Addendum and Sefler agrees to pay lor the Facilily Inspecillons, foes or-

22, repalrg ps sot forlh thereln,

23, D, Saller acknowledges thal geliing tho Pramises "AS IS* does not reflove Saller of the lagal obtigation to disclose all

24, known ingferial latent delacls to Buyer.

25, E. [n the event thal any provislon conlalned In this Addendum confilels In'whols or In part with any of the farms

26, conjalned i the Confraci, the provisions of this Addondum shal} &:ovatl and tha conflloling terms aro horeby

27, consldored deleled and.expressly walved by both Buyer and Selfor.-

»  Other Terms and Conditions:

s
e |

81. BUYER. ACKNOWLEDGES THAT BUYER I8 HEREBY ADVISED YO S8EEK APPROPRIATE CQUNSEL REGARDING
32, THE RISK8 OF BUYING A PROPERTY IN “Ag I8" CONDITION,

98, Buyer recp?_nlzos. cknowledges, dnd agraes jhat Brokor{e) are net qualifiad, nor lisensod, to conduot due dillgence with respeol

34, 0 tHe premises or the surrounding area. Buyet Is Instrucled lo consull viith qualilad Boensed professionals to ossist in Buyer's dug
95. dillgance efforts, Because conguctlig due dligénas wih respest to the premisep and the surrqunding area [ beyond the sccpe of the
38, Brokor's axpertisé and licansing, Buyer oxpressly releases and liclds harmlogs Brokoer(s) from llabifily for any defects or bondfilons
37, that coutd havo been discoverad by Inspootlon'or Investigation, Soller and Buyer hereby exprassly release, hold harmioss and

§8, Indomnify Broker{s) In 1his-trensaction fram any and ell lfabfiity end rosponalbliity regarding finanoling, the canditlon,

39; ;auam footego, lot linds, boundarfed, value, rant rolfe, er,n‘glronmenlal.m;oblem‘a, aanitatlon systems, rool, wood infestation,

87 pavernmentsl regutdtions, insuranco or any other motordeiatimydtrtho Valuo.or condlilon of the Premlses,

an L .JL'IL‘.‘ A 3/21/2017 Pamolo Filsgerald 3/21/2017
RUVERE SIODATIAE" " NOIDANR U N NGIOAYR
42, — 01/24/1
BELLEATS SIGNATURE ™ T SELLERS SIGNATURE NGOAYA
‘Patsr §. Davis, Couxrt Receiver : .
For Broker Use Onlys
Brokarage File/Log No. Managor's nlilols B Inllinl ) D
g og No anagor's nllle roker's Inliinls ale R
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Sebonic Financial | A New Kind of Home Lending

March 22, 2017
Pamela Fitzgerald
4643 E. Kathleen Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85032

Congratulations Pamela,

You’ve been preapproved to borrow $ 370,500.00 on a Conforming 30 Year Fixed Rate. Based on a review of the
information you provided, you are pre-approved for:

This pre approval is subject to the
Issued Date: 3/22/2017 verification of all information
Sales Price: $ 390,000.00 provided by you. and the satisfaction
Loan Amount: $ 370,500.00 of conditions including, but not
* ’ d . .

limited to:
Down Payment: $ 19,500.00
Loan Use: Purchase « Avalid sales contract on the subject proparty

. . « Asatisfactary appraisasl of the property 10
Loan Type: Conventional support sales price
Product: Conforming 30 Year Fixec « Astatislactory preliminary title comimitment
Amortization: Fixed o— issued on the property
. . - - Proof of funds to <lose

Property Use: PrimaryResidence ,f E

« Fimat undepwriting decision

Property Type: Detached

This pre-approval (expiring //) is not a commitment for a loan or for a specific rate. Any rates quoted are only an
indication of current rates at the time of this Pre-Approval Letter. This is a preliminary determination that you
qualify for a mortgage loan under our lending standards and guidelines. Any documentation submitted by you to
our Company prior to receiving this preapproval was done so on a voluntary basis. If final approval is granted for
your loan, the terms, loan amount, and conditions may be different than what is described here.*

We want to make this process as smooth as possible, so let me know if anything changes (e.g: missed payment,
different job, new accounts, etc.) as this can affect your pre-approved status. When you are ready to apply,

make sure you can verify all large deposits to your bank account and have a detailed two-year history of income
sources.

Please contact me if you or your Realtor have any questions about this pre-approval. Our best wishes to you in
your home purchase process and we thank you for choosing Cardinal Financial for your home loan.

Thank you,

Pat Anderson, Loan Officer

Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership
State License # 930209 | NMLS # 8695069
704-815-6296

pat.anderson@sebonic.com

Cardinal Financial Company, LP ¢ 3701 Arco Corporate Drive ¢ Suite 200 ¢ Charlotte, NC 28273 ¢ P; 877.721.6866 ¢+ F: 866.666.6654 * NMLS ID 66247

* Terms and conditions subject to underwriting approval.



PRE-APPROVAL DISCLOSURE

Date: March 22, 2017 , Loan Number: 1000136367

Borrower(s): , Lender/Broker Name and Address:
Pamela Fitzgerald Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership
Joyce Fitzgerald 3701 Arco Corporate Drive

Suite 200

Charlotte, NC 28273

The term “Pre-Approval” means that based on the information you have provided thus far in the loan process, you
appear to meet the reqguirements for the progrom in which you have applied. This information has not been
independently verified by us; therefore, the approval is preliminarily based only upon the information we have
received to date, Any documentation submitted by you to our Compaony prior to receiving this preapproval was
done sa on a voluntary basis. All information must be verified prior to the issuance of a formal loan approval. This
means that your loan request is nat formally approved and is subject to change, or may be declined once the
information has been verified and loan underwriting has been performed. A formal loan approval cannot be
provided at this time.

This preapproval is not a final loan approval or a commitment to lend. A written loan commitment has not been
issued at this time and the preliminary approval con be revoked if the information cannot be verified or if
verifications of the information indicates any discrepancies. This preapproval is contingent on an approved loan
application which will include verification and approval of the information we received to issue this preapproval as
well as your credit, income, employment status, debt, property, insurance, appraisal and a satisfactory title
report/search. Not ali properties are eligible for financing. If this preapproval is for a primary residence it may be
contingent on the sale of your current home.

This preapproval is valid for 90 days from the date of credit pulled. if we do not receive an executed purchase
agreement within 90 days, we will regrettably be unable to give further consideration to your credit request. Any
rates quoted are only an indication of current rates at the time of this Pre-Approval Letter. Interest rates are used
for qualifying purposes only and do not constitute a rate lock commitment. Rates and terms are subject to change
without notice. Restrictions may apply.

Cardinal Financial Company, Limited Partnership dba Sebonic Financial is an Equal Housing Lender. Cardinal
Financial Company, Limited Partnership dba Sebonic Financiol is a licensed mortgage lender. Please visit
nmlisconsumeraccess.org for list of our approved licenses.

Cardinal Financial Company, LP ¢ 3701 Arco Corporate Drive ¢ Suite 200 ¢ Charlotte, NC 28273 + P: 877.721,6866 * F: 866.666.6654 * NMLS ID 66247
* Terms and conditions subject to underwriting approval.

S, MRIME
LENDER
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Pat Murphy

From: Alan Meda <ameda@bcattorneys.com>
Sent: Monday, April 17, 2017 9:18 AM

To: Pat Murphy

Cc: Andy Abraham

Subject: RE: Winter

Pat-

| have conferred with my client and we are agreeable to the following proposal:

We will accept $310,000 if we are paid within 30 days. If the sale closes and we
receive our money, that is great. If the sale doesn’t close and we don’t otherwise
receive our payoff within 30 days, then our agreement to accept $310,000 is no longer
applicable and we are free to pursue and complete our trustee’s/foreclosure sale. In
this respect, we understand that the Receiver may continue to try to sell the property
but the $310,000 discounted payoff amount will no longer be applicable and we will
be entitled to full payment of all amounts due and owing including principal, default
interest, late fees, foreclosure fees and attorneys’ fees and costs. The Receiver also
agrees not to seek an injunction or otherwise attempt to enjoin, stay, continue,
otherwise postpone the trustee’s/foreclosure sale.

Please confirm the Receiver’s acceptance of this proposal. Of course, feel free to call me
anytime if you would like to discuss. Thanks again for your assistance on this matter.
-Alan

Alan A. Meda

Direct: 602.234 8797
Fax: 602.850.9797

550
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